
 

Planning Applications 
Committee Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 1.30 pm Wednesday, 20 February 2019 

Committee Room No. 2, Town Hall, 
Darlington.  DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 23 January 

2019 (Pages 1 - 14) 
 

4.   Introduction to Procedure by the Assistant Director, Law and Governance's 
Representative  
 

5.   Applications for Planning Permission and Other Consents under the Town and 
Country Planning Act and Associated Legislation (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

 (a)   Mowden Hall, Staindrop Road, Darlington (Pages 17 - 48) 
 

 (b)   15 Belvedere Road, Darlington (Pages 49 - 56) 
 

6.   Tree Preservation Order No 6 2018 1 Church Close, Middleton St. George –  
Report of the Head of Planning and Environmental Health 
 (Pages 57 - 64) 
 

7.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

8.   Questions  
 

PART II 
 

Public Document Pack



9.   Notification of Decision on Appeals –  
 
The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services will report that, 
Inspectors, appointed by the Secretary of State for the Environment, have :- 
 
Dismissed the appeal by Mr D Betteridge against this Authority’s decision to 
refuse permission for demolition of existing garage and erection of detached 
bungalow, detached single garage and detached single garage for main dwelling 
at 8 Lazenby Close, DARLINGTON, DL3 9QE (Ref 18/00047/FUL) (copy of 
Inspector’s decision letter enclosed) 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the report be received. 
 (Pages 65 - 68) 
 

PART III 
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

10.   To consider the Exclusion of the Public and Press –  
RECOMMENDED - That, pursuant to Sections 100B(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
ensuing item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in exclusion paragraph 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 

11.   Complaints Received and Being Considered Under the Council's Approved Code 
of Practice as of 6 February 2019 (Exclusion Paragraph No. 7) –  
Report of Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
 (Pages 69 - 76) 
 

12.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (IF ANY) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

13.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Tuesday, 12 February 2019 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 



Membership 
Councillors Baldwin, Galletley, Heslop, Johnson, Kelley, Knowles, Lee, Lister, Lyonette, 
K Nicholson, Storr, C Taylor, J Taylor and Tostevin 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Shirley Burton, Democratic Manager, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-Mail: shirley.burton@darlington.gov.uk or telephone  
01325 405998 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 23 January 2019 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Baldwin (Chair), Galletley, Heslop, Kelley, Lee, Lister, 
Lyonette, K Nicholson, Storr, C Taylor, J Taylor and Tostevin 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Johnson and Knowles  
 
ABSENT – 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Dave Coates (Head of Planning, Development and 
Environmental Health), Lisa Hutchinson (Principal Planning Officer), Paul Ibbertson 
(Traffic Manager), Arthur Howson (Engineer (Traffic Management)), Andrew Errington 
(Lawyer (Planning)) and Shirley Burton (Democratic Manager) 
 
 

PA55 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor J Taylor declared an interest in Minutes PA57(1) (Ref No.  18/00905/FUL)  
and PA58 below; addressed the Committee and then left the meeting during the 
consideration of those items.  There were no other declarations of interest reported at 
the meeting. 
 

PA56 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COMMITTEE HELD ON 
12 DECEMBER, 2018 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Committee held 
on 12 December 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

PA5
7 

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND OTHER CONSENTS UNDER 
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION 
 

 NOTE – APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION – The following standard 
conditions are referred to in those Minutes granting permission or consent :- 
 

Code No. Conditions 

A3 Implementation Limit (Three Years) 
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced not 
later than the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. 
Reason - To accord with the provisions of Section 91(1) of 
the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990. 

B4 Notwithstanding any description of the external materials in 
the submitted application, details of the external materials to 
be used in the carrying out of this permission (including 
samples) shall be submitted to, and approved by, the Local 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
-2- 

 

Planning Authority in writing prior to the commencement of 
the development and the development shall not be carried 
out otherwise than in accordance with any such approved 
details. 
Reason - In order that the Local Planning Authority may be 
satisfied as to the details of the development in the interests 
of the visual amenity of the area. 

E2 A landscaping scheme shall be submitted to, and approved 
in writing by, the Local Planning Authority prior to any works 
commencing and, upon approval of such schemes, it shall be 
fully implemented concurrently with the carrying out of t
[...]
ispenses 
with the requirement specifically and in writing.   
The development site or agreed phase of development site, 
shall not be occupied until all of the approved investigation, 
risk assessment, remediation and verification requirements 
relevant to the site (or part thereof) have been completed, 
reported and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  
Reason - The site may be contaminated as a result of past or 
current uses and/or is within 250 metres of a site which has 
been landfilled and the Local Planning Authority wishes to 
ensure that the proposed development can be implemented 
and occupied with adequate regard to environmental and 
public protection 

PL The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved plan(s) as detailed below, 
^IN; 
Reason - To define the consent. 

 
(1)  Planning Permission Granted 
 
17/01195/OUT - Field at OSGR E435307 N513463 Yarm Road Middleton St George 
Darlington.  Outline planning application for the erection of up to 330 residential 
dwellings with associated landscaping and engineering works, 3 retail units and 
provision of a new single form Primary School. 
 
(In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning Officer’s 
report (previously circulated) and the views of the applicant’s agent and the objections 
of Middleton St George Parish Council, both of whom Members heard). It was reported 
that the previous holding objection of Highway’s England had now been withdrawn. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the Director of Economic Growth be authorised to negotiate an 
agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 within six 
months to secure planning obligations that are appropriate for the development 

Page 4



 

 
-5- 

 

covering: 
 

i) strategic network improvements; 
ii) gifting of school site to the council for provision of a single form primary school 

in lieu of a financial education contribution; 
iii) sustaina
[...]
pleted within six months but, in 
the Planning Officer’s opinion, progress is being made towards completion, it be 

Page 11



 

 
-12- 

 

delegated to the Planning Officer to extend the six month time limit.   
 
(d) That, should the Section 106 Agreement be not completed within six months (or a 
further period extended by the Planning Officer under delegated power) and, in the 
opinion of the Officer, insufficient progress towards completion has been made, then the 
application be refused on the grounds that the application has failed to provide 
adequate mitigation measures to provide a satisfactory form of development in 
accordance with the requirements of Core Strategy Policy CS4 (Developer 
Contributions). 
 
18/00905/FUL - 1 Sussex Way, Darlington.  Change of use of open space to private 
garden and erection of a means of enclosure (as amended by plans received 14.11.18). 
 
(In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning Officer’s 
report (previously circulated) and the views of the applicant and an objector, both of 
whom Members heard). 
 
(NOTE - Councillor J Taylor left the table for the above item and, after speaking against 
the application, left the room, whilst the application was being discussed). 
 
RESOLVED - That planning permission be granted on receipt of amended plans 
showing the fence reduced in height from two metres to one metre and subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
A3 (Standard 3 year time limit)  
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans, as detailed below: 

 Drg. No. – Page 1 of 5 – Site Plan 

 Drg. No. – Page 2 of 5 – Block Plan 

 Drg. No. – Page 3 of 5 – Proposed Elevations 

 Drg. No. – Page 4 of 5 – Proposed Elevations 

 Drg. No. – Page 5 of 5 – Photographs and details of fencing 
Reason – To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the 
planning permission.   

2. E3 (Landscaping scheme to be carried out concurrently with the development). 
3. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-
enacting that Order), no enlargement, improvement or other alteration of the 
premises, including any additional structures/building within the curtilage of the site, 
and no fencing, walls or other means of enclosure shall be erected on the site 
without the prior consent of the Local Planning Authority, to whom a planning 
application must be made. 
Reason – In order that the Local Planning Authority is able to exercise control over 
future development of the site, in the interest of visual amenity. 

 
(2)  Planning Permission Refused 
 
18/01159/CON - Rear of Grendon Gardens and High Stell, Middleton St George.  
Discharge of condition 9 (submission of Construction Management Plan) of Outline 

Page 12



 

 
-13- 

 

Planning Permission 15/00976/OUT – Residential Development for 198 dwellings. 
 
(In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning Officer’s 
report (previously circulated) and the views of the applicants agent, one objector and the 
objections of Middleton St George, all of whom Members heard). 
 
RESOLVED – That planning permission be refused as, in the opinion of the Local 
Planning Authority, the noise, nuisance and disturbance arising to local residents as a 
result of the use of a single access to serve the approved development during the 
construction period and the resultants impact on their residential amenity would be 
unacceptable. 
 
18/01160/CON - Rear of Grendon Gardens and High Stell, Middleton St George.  
Discharge of condition 3 (submission of Construction Management Plan) of Reserved 
Matters Permission 17/01151/RM1 – Residential Development for 198 dwellings. 
 
(In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning Officer’s 
report (previously circulated) and the views of the applicants agent, one objector and the 
objections of Middleton St George, all of whom Members heard). 
 
RESOLVED – That planning permission be refused as, in the opinion of the Local 
Planning Authority, the noise, nuisance and disturbance arising to local residents as a 
result of the use of a single access to serve the approved development during the 
construction period and the resultants impact on their residential amenity would be 
unacceptable. 
 

PA58 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO 12 2018 1 SUSSEX WAY 
 

 The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
(previously circulated) advising Members of three objections which had been received 
to the making of a Tree Preservation Order in relation to one semi mature sycamore 
(Acer) growing on land to the side of 1 Sussex Way. 
 
It was reported that the tree was in reasonable form and condition and had a high 
amenity value as it was highly visible from several viewpoints. 
 
The submitted report outlined a summary of the objections which had been received 
to the making of the Order. 
 
(NOTE  - Councillor J Taylor left the table for the above item and, after speaking, left 
the room, whilst the item was being discussed). 
 
RESOLVED – That the semi mature Sycamore Tree is in a reasonable form and 
condition with co-dominate stems with a slight inclusion and there appears to be no 
reason why the tree cannot add to the amenity value of the wider community for many 
years to come as it matures which justifies it protection. 
 

PA59 NOTIFICATION OF APPEALS - THE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH AND 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES WILL REPORT THAT :- 
 

 (a) Mr J Singh had appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse permission 

Page 13



 

 
-14- 

 

for change of use of ground floor of dwelling house (Use Class C3) to local 
convenience store (Use Class A1) with living accommodation above and 
erection of single storey rear extension to form part of shop and associated 
internal and external alterations (Revised Scheme) at 201 Greenbank Road, 
Darlington (Ref No. 18/00672/FUL). 
 

(b) Mr and Mrs R Routledge had appealed against this Authority’s decision to 
refuse planning permission for a residential development comprising of 5 No. 
dwellings (amended plans and additional information received 9 February 
2018 and 16 May 2018) at Land to the Rear of East Green and Manor Court, 
Heighington (Ref No. 18/00034/FUL.  
 

(c) Mr Saul Charlton had appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse 
permission for erection of a detached dwelling (additional site investigation 
and ecological survey received 14 June 2018, additional tree report received 
19 June 2018, amended plans received 18 June 2018, further amended floor 
plans and elevations received 10 August 2018 and amended site plan 
received 14 September 2018) at Land at 14 Dibdale Road, Neasham (Ref No. 
18/00333/FUL). 

 
RESOLVED - That the report be received. 
 

PA60 TO CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 That, pursuant to Sections 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the ensuing item on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
exclusion paragraph 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

PA61 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED AND BEING CONSIDERED UNDER THE COUNCIL'S 
APPROVED CODE OF PRACTICE AS OF 9 JANUARY 2019 (EXCLUSION 
PARAGRAPH NO. 7) 
 

 Pursuant to Minute PA54/Dec/18, the Director of Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services submitted a report (previously circulated) detailing breaches 
of planning regulations investigated by this Council, as at 9 January 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

Page 14



BOROUGH OF DARLINGTON 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 

Committee Date – 20 February 2019 

 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 

 

Background Papers used in compiling this Schedule:- 

 

1)  Letters and memoranda in reply to consultations. 

2)  Letters of objection and representation from the public. 
 

 

Index of applications contained in this Schedule are as follows:- 

 

 
 

Page Address/Site Location 
 

Reference Number 

17 Mowden Hall, Staindrop Road, DARLINGTON 18/00989/FUL 

49 15 Belvedere Road, DARLINGTON 19/00002/FUL 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
COMMITTEE DATE:  20 February 2019   

 

 
 
APPLICATION REF. NO: 18/00989/FUL 
  
STATUTORY DECISION DATE: 28th February 2019 
  
WARD/PARISH:  MOWDEN 
  
LOCATION:   Mowden Hall, Staindrop Road 
  
DESCRIPTION:  Proposed residential development consisting of 

30 residential units (Additional Geotechincal 
Report and Phase 1 Ground Investigation 
Report received 6 and 11 December 2018; 
amended and additional plans and information 
received 17 December 2018, 7 January 2019, 
10 January 2019, 11 January 2019, 16 January 
2019 and 17 January 2019) 

  
APPLICANT: Galliford Try Partnership North 

 

 
 
APPLICATION AND SITE DESCRIPTION 
The application site (approx. 2ha) was formerly occupied by the Department of 
Education (DfE) prior to their relocation to Bishopsgate House to the rear of the Town 
Hall. Since the relocation, the large office building on the site has been demolished and 
a large area of the site has been cleared and hardcored over. The site is accessed from 
the north east corner off High Green/Staindrop Road and there is a separate pedestrian 
access to the south east of the site off Mowden Hall Drive. The site is currently owned 
by Homes England. 
 
The site is located within a predominately residential area. Mowden Hall to the south of 
the site is a Grade II listed building occupied by Marchbank Free School and the 
remains of a former garden wall within the site is a curtilage listed building. 
 
There are trees within the site which are covered by a Tree Preservation Order dated 
1951. The Council 
[...]
ight.  All Rights Reserved.  Licence Number 100023728.  2019

SCALE 1:2,500
.Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
COMMITTEE DATE:  20 February 2019    
 

 
APPLICATION REF. NO:         19/00002/FUL  
 
STATUTORY DECISION DATE:   28 February 2019   
 
WARD/PARISH:                 PARK EAST  
 
LOCATION:                                                15 Belvedere Road   
  
DESCRIPTION:                                                Variation of condition 7 (Opening Hours) of 

planning permission 14/00563/FUL allowed on 
appeal APP/N1350/A/14/2228133 dated 23 
January 2015 (Change of use from shop (Use 
Class A1) to hot food takeaway (A5) and 
external alterations) to permit change of 
opening hours from 12.00 - 19.00 on Sundays 
and Bank Holidays to 11.30 - 21.00 (Revised 
submission) 

  

APPLICANT: MR JESBIR SINGH 
 

 
APPLICATION AND SITE DESCRIPTION 
Planning permission was granted on appeal (APP/N1350/A/14/2228133) in January 
2015 for the change of use of a shop to a hot food takeaway, with a number of internal 
alterations.  Condition 7 of that permission restricted the opening hours of the takeaway 
to 11:30 to 21:00 Mondays to Saturdays and to 12:00 to 19:00 on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays.  This application seeks to vary condition 7 to permit opening hours from 11:30 
to 21:00 on Sundays and Bank Holidays to bring the opening hours in line with the 
approved Monday to Saturday opening hours.  No changes are proposed to the 
opening hours on the remaining days of the week.   
 
The application property is a two-storey end of terraced property located on the corner 
of Belvedere Road and Leafield Road with a first floor flat above.  The surrounding area 
if predominantly residential in character, with the adjoining property to the south side 
being a dwelling.  
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
14/00300/CU – Change of use from shop to hot foot takeaway (Use Class A5) and 
external alterations including new shopfront to front and side, insertion of ground floor 
side window and extractor flue pipe to side elevation.  REFUSED 19 MAY 2014 
 
14/00563/FUL – Change of use from shop (Use Class A1) to hot food takeaway (Use 
Class A5) and external alterations including new shopfront to front and side, insertion of 
ground floor side window and extractor flue pipe to side elevation (resubmission).  

Page 49

Agenda Item 5(b)



 

 

 

 

REFUSED 4 SEPTEMBER 2014 and ALLOWED ON APPEAL 
(APP/N1350/A/14/2228133) 23 JANUARY 2015 
 
16/00387/FUL – Variation of condition 7 (opening hours) of planning permission 
14/00563/FUL allowed on appeal APP/N1350/A/14/2228133 dated 23 January 2015 to 
permit opening hours from 11:30 – 22:30 Monday – Saturdays and 11:30 – 22:00 on 
Sundays and Bank Holidays.  REFUSED 7 JULY 2018 and APPEAL 
(APP/N1350/W/16/3166100) DISMISSED 16 MARCH 2017 
 
16/00642/FUL – Installation of extractor flue to the rear.  REFUSED 10 AUGUST 2016 
and APPEAL (APP/N1350/W/16/16/3163121) DISMISSED 24 FEBRUARY 2017 
 
18/00718/FUL – Installation of extractor fan and flue with acoustic jacket (retrospective).  
APPROVED  5 OCTOBER 2018 
 
18/00376FUL - Variation of condition 7 (Opening Hours) of planning permission 
14/00563/FUL allowed on appeal  APP/N1350/A/14/2228133 dated 23 January 2015 
(Change of use from shop (Use Class A1) to hot food takeaway (A5) and external 
alterations) to permit opening hours from 11.30 - 22.00 Friday and Saturday and 12.00 - 
21.00 on Sundays and Bank Holidays.  REFUSED 15 OCTOBER 2018 APPEAL 
LODGED 
 
 
PLANNING POLICY BACKGROUND 
 
The following policies are relevant to consideration of the application: 
 
Darlington Core Strategy Development Plan Document 2011 
 

 CS16 – Protecting Environmental Resources, Human Health and Safety 
 
National Planning Policy Framework, 2018 
 
 
RESULTS OF CONSULTATION AND PUBLICITY 
 

Highway Engineer – No highway objection 
 
Environmental Health Officer – No objections 
 
Dur
[...]
 it reasonably can to prevent, 
crime and disorder in its area. The proposed development does not give rise to crime 
and disorder issues. 
 
CONCLUSION 
The proposed extension of the opening hours to 11:30 to 21:00 on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays would bring the opening hours on these days in line with the approved 
opening hours for the other days of the week.  This would ensure that activity levels do 
not extend into the later evening at a time when residents are likely to be resting and 
sleeping and would have a reasonable expectation that their living environment would 
be quieter.  The proposal is therefore considered to comply with Policy CS16 and the 
NPPF, 2018 in this regard.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING 
CONDITION: 
 
1. The use hereby permitted shall not be open to customers outside of the following 

times: 
 

11:30 – 21:00 Mondays to Sundays 
 
 REASON – In the interests of residential amenity. 
 
2.  The disabled access to the premises shall be maintained in accordance with the 

details approved under planning reference number 14/00563/CON dated 22 
August 2016 for the lifetime of the development hereby approved. 

 
REASON – To ensure that the premises remain fully accessible in accordance 
with Policy CS2 (Achieving High Quality, Sustainable Design) of the Darlington 
Core Strategy Development Plan Document, 2011 and the Equalities Act 2010.    

 
3. The storage of refuse and waste associated with the use of the premises hereby 

permitted shall be maintained in accordance with the details approved under 
planning reference number 14/00563/CON dated 22 August 2016 for the lifetime 
of the development hereby approved. 

 
REASON – In the interest of general amenity. 

 
THE FOLLOWING POLICIES AND DOCUMENTS WERE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT IN 
CONSIDERATION OF THE APPLICATION: 
 

Page 53



 

 

 

 

 Darlington Core Strategy Development Plan Document 2011 
 

 CS16 – Protecting Environmental Resource
[...]
the occupier of 1 
Church Close Middleton St George making an application to fell the tree. New 
Orders are only placed on healthy trees that are regarded as having a 
significant degree of public amenity.  
 

3.3 An objection has been received from G Marsh, the owner of 1 Church Close 
Middleton St George in respect of the order being placed on the Semi/mature 
Pine Tree in the front garden of his property.  No other objections have been 
received. 
 

3.4 T1 is a semi/mature specimen in good form and condition with no visible 
structural weaknesses. The tree is highly visible and of high amenity value to 
the area and is also a good example of its species. 

 
The Tree Preservation Order was based on the following grounds: 

 
This Tree Preservation Order has been made as the tree included in the 
Order makes a valuable contribution to the amenity of the area.  The tree 
appears to be healthy and in good condition and is a highly visible feature in 
the area. 
 
The TPO is appropriate in the general interests of public amenity and in 
accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act (1990), Town and 
Country (Trees) Regulations 1999 and the Office of the Deputy Prime 
Minister’s guidance to fulfil a statutory duty. 

 
4. Summary of Objectors’ Comments 

 
4.1 Comments in response to the placing of the Order: 

 

 No inspection by a qualified person from the agency wishing to protect the 
tree has been made to understand the overall condition of the specimen 
and it potential for longer term safety (the property is surrounded by high 
hedging and has a gated access meaning the occupier would need to 
have been contacted to gain access; 

 

 It would not detract from the overall amenity value of the area to fell this 
particular tree as: 

 

 It is oversize in conjunction with the volume of other trees in the locale 
is far from creating value to a domestic setting. 

 There is already in excess of 31 trees of varying scale within a 35 
metre (114ft) radius of
[...]
o reason why the 
tree cannot add to the amenity value of the wider community for many years 
to come as it matures which justifies its protection.  Although the tree is not in 
imminent danger of being felled, following an application to fell the tree it is 
considered expedient to protect the tree by the making of a Tree Preservation 
Order as the loss of the tree would have a detrimental impact on the amenity 
of the area.   

 
8. Recommendation 

 
That members confirm the TPO without modification 
 
Dave Coates 
Head of Planning Development & Environmental Health 

 
 

Page 62



2

N
W

A
Y

2
a

37.2m

CHURCH
CLOSE

7

1
2

1
4

7

16

D
e

f

H
U

N
T

E
R

S
G

R
E

E
N

CHURCH LANE

2 2 a

2 6

1

21

2
2

17

37.8m

1

2

18

1
1

2

R
H

19

17

3

!(

Scale        1:1,000
Date         09/08/2018
Drawn       PB
Drg. No.   TP/2018/6

.
© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 0100023728 PB
You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (No. 6) ORDER 2018
1 Church Close
Middleton St. George
Darlingon
DL2 1DT

T1

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 65

Agenda Item 9



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 23 January 2019
	5 Applications for Planning Permission and Other Consents under the Town and Country Planning Act and Associated Legislation
	5(a) Mowden Hall, Staindrop Road, Darlington
	Mowden Hall - 1800989FUL- Map

	5(b) 15 Belvedere Road, Darlington
	15 Belvedere Road - 1900002FUL - Map

	6 Tree Preservation Order No 6 2018 1 Church Close, Middleton St. George
	TPO - 1 Church Close

	9 Notification of Decision on Appeals
	11 Complaints Received and Being Considered Under the Council's Approved Code of Practice as of 6 February 2019 (Exclusion Paragraph No. 7)
	Item No. 11 - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 20 February 2019 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Baldwin (Chair), Galletley, Heslop, Johnson, Knowles, Lee, 
Lyonette, Storr, C Taylor, J Taylor and Tostevin 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Kelley, Lister and K Nicholson  
 
ABSENT – 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Mrs H Scott 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Dave Coates (Head of Planning, Development and 
Environmental Health), Arthur Howson (Engineer (Traffic Management)), 
Andrew Errington (Lawyer (Planning)), Shirley Burton (Democratic Manager) and 
Hannah Fay (Democratic Officer) 
 
 

PA62 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COMMITTEE HELD ON 
23 JANUARY 2019 
 

 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of this Committee held on 23 January 2019 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

(1)  MOWDEN HALL, STAINDROP ROAD, DARLINGTON 
 

 18/00989/FUL - Mowden Hall, Staindrop Road.  Proposed residential development 
consisting of 30 residential units (Additional Geotechnical Report and Phase 1 
Ground Investigation Report received 6 and 11 December 2018; amended and 
additional plans and information received 17 December 2018, 7 January 2019, 10 
January 2019, 11 January 2019, 16 January 2019 and 17 January 2019). 
 
(In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning Officer’s 
report (previously circulated). 
 
RESOLVED – That consideration of the application be deferred to enable a site visit 
to take place. 
 

(2)  15 BELVEDERE ROAD, DARLINGTON 
 

 19/00002/FUL - 15 Belvedere Road, Darlington.  Variation of condition 7 (Opening 
Hours) of planning permission 14/00563/FUL allowed on appeal 
APP/N1350/A/14/2228133 dated 23 January 2015 (Change of use from shop (Use 
Class A1) to hot food takeaway (A5) and external alterations) to permit change of 
opening hours from 12.00 - 19.00 on Sundays and Bank Holidays to 11.30 - 21.00 
(Revised submission). 
 
(In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning Officer’s 
report (previously circulated).  
 
RESOLVED – That planning permission be granted subject to the following 



 

 
-2- 

 

conditions :- 
 
1. The use hereby permitted shall not be open to customers outside of the following 

times :- 
11:30 – 21:00 on Sundays and Bank Holidays 
Reason – In the interests of residential amenity. 

2. The disabled access to the premises shall be maintained in accordance with the 
details approved under planning reference number 14/00563/CON dated 22 
August 2016 for the lifetime of the development hereby approved. 
Reason – To ensure that the premises remain fully accessible in accordance with 
Policy CS2 (Achieving High Quality, Sustainable Design) of the Darlington Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document, 2011 and the Equalities Act 2010. 

3. The storage of refuse and waste associated with the use of the premises hereby 
permitted shall be maintained in accordance with the details approved under 
planning reference number 14/00563/CON dated 22 August 2016 for the lifetime 
of the development hereby approved. 
Reason – In the interest of general amenity.  

 
PA63 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO 6 2018 1 CHURCH CLOSE, MIDDLETON ST. 

GEORGE 
 

 The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
(previously circulated) advising Members of an objection which had been received to 
the making of a Tree Preservation (No. 6) Order 2018 in relation to one semi/mature 
Pine (Pinus spp) tree which was growing in the front garden of 1 Church Close, 
Middleton St George. 
 
It was reported that the tree was in good form and condition with no visible weakness 
and the tree was highly visible and of high amenity value to the area and was a good 
example of its species. 
 
The submitted report set out the legal and procedural background to the making of a 
tree preservation order as set out in the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
together with a summary of the objector’s comments. 
 
In considering the confirmation of the Order, Members discussed the location of the 
tree and considered that it was in the interest of the amenity of the public for a tree to 
remain in that position.  They discussed whether the existing tree could be replaced 
with another tree of a similar heavy standard and the Council’s legal representative 
advised the Committee of the procedure which would need to be followed by the 
applicant if the order were to be confirmed.  The applicant confirmed, at the meeting, 
that he would be willing to make a further application to fell the tree and that he would 
be happy for any resultant approval to contain a condition requiring him to replace the 
existing tree with one of a suitable size and species to be agreed. 
 
(In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration the views of the 
objector whom Members heard and the findings of a site visit which had taken place). 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That Tree Preservation (No. 6) Order 2018 in relation to one 
semi/mature Pine (Pinus spp) tree, growing in the front garden of 1 Church Close, 
Middleton St George be confirmed without modification. 



 

 
-3- 

 

 
(b) That, should a further application to fell the tree be received, it be considered by 
this Planning Committee. 
 
 

PA64 NOTIFICATION OF DECISION ON APPEALS 
 

 The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services reported that, 
Inspectors, appointed by the Secretary of State for the Environment, had dismissed 
the appeal by Mr D Betteridge against this Authority’s decision to refuse permission 
for demolition of existing garage and erection of detached bungalow, detached single 
garage and detached single garage for main dwelling at 8 Lazenby Close, Darlington, 
DL3 9QE (Ref 18/00047/FUL). 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be received. 
 

PA65 TO CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 RESOLVED - That, pursuant to Sections 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
ensuing item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in exclusion paragraph 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

PA66 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED AND BEING CONSIDERED UNDER THE COUNCIL'S 
APPROVED CODE OF PRACTICE AS OF 6 FEBRUARY 2019 (EXCLUSION 
PARAGRAPH NO. 7) 
 

 Pursuant to Minute PA61/Jan/19, the Director of Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services submitted a report (previously circulated) detailing breaches 
of planning regulations investigated by this Council, as at 6 February, 2019. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 


